

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Board of Trustees of The North Dakota  
Public Employees' Retirement System,

Petitioner,

v.

North Dakota Legislative Assembly,

Respondent.

**Supreme Ct. No. 20230158**

**District Ct. No. N/A**

---

**NORTH DAKOTA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY'S RESPONSE TO  
VERIFIED PETITION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF,  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, AND WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

---

State of North Dakota  
Drew H. Wrigley  
Attorney General

By: Philip Axt  
Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 09585  
Email: [pjaxt@nd.gov](mailto:pjaxt@nd.gov)

Office of the Attorney General  
500 North 9th Street  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
Telephone: (701) 328-2210

*Counsel for North Dakota Legislative Assembly*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	15
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Exercise of Original Jurisdiction Would Be Warranted .....	25
II. Neither N.D.C.C. § 54-52-03 nor Section 41 of S.B. 2015 Violate Article IV, Section 6, of the North Dakota Constitution .....	27
III. Neither N.D.C.C. § 54-52-03 nor Section 41 of S.B. 2015 Violate the Separation of Powers Under the North Dakota Constitution.....	34
1. In North Dakota, the Appointment Power Resides in the Legislature Unless Expressly Assigned Elsewhere.....	38
2. The Appointment of Legislators to Non-Full-Time Administrative Boards Is Permissible Absent Usurpation of the Executive Power .....	44
3. The Limited Appointment of Legislators to the NDPERS Board Challenged Here Is Not a Usurpation of the Executive Power .....	54
IV. Neither N.D.C.C. § 54-52-03 nor Section 41 of S.B. 2015 Violate the Common Law Rule Against Incompatibility of Office.....	63
V. Section 41 of S.B. 2015 Does Not Violate the Single Subject Rule of Article IV, Section 13, of the North Dakota Constitution .....	70
CONCLUSION .....	81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u><b>Cases</b></u>	<u><b>Paragraph(s)</b></u>
<i>Baird v. Lefor</i> , 52 N.D. 155, 201 N.W. 997 (1924) .....	49
<i>Bosworth v. Hagerty</i> , 99 N.W.2d 334 (S.D. 1959) .....	65
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	77
<i>Dreyer v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902) .....	44
<i>Eaton v. Guarantee Co.</i> , 11 N.D. 79, 88 N.W. 1029 (1902) .....	75
<i>Fitzmaurice v. Willis</i> , 20 N.D. 372, 127 N.W. 95 (1910) .....	76
<i>Fleck v. Fleck</i> , 2010 ND 24, N.W.2d 572 .....	31
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 42 N.D. 346, 176 N.W. 992 (1919) .....	71
<i>In re Okla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 64 P.3d 546 (Okla. 2002) .....	59
<i>In re Request for Advisory Op. from House of Representatives (Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council)</i> , 961 A.2d 930 (R.I. 2008) .....	46
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 336 N.W.2d 679 (Wis. Ct. App. 1983) .....	44
<i>Kaspari v. Kaspari</i> , 2022 ND 204, 982 N.W.2d 291 .....	31
<i>Kouba v. State</i> , 2004 ND 186, 687 N.W.2d 466 .....	26
<i>Lapland v. Stearns</i> , 79 N.D. 62, 54 N.W.2d 748 (1952) .....	75

<i>Marine Forests Soc’y v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 113 P.3d 1062 (Cal. 2005) .....	40
<i>Mayo Found. for Medical Educ. and Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	31
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educ. Equal. League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974).....	36
<i>Meier v. N.D. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 2012 ND 134, 818 N.W.2d 774 .....	77
<i>Mulnix v. Elliott</i> , 156 P. 216 (Colo. 1916).....	48
<i>Norbeck &amp; Nicholson v. State</i> , 142 N.W. 847 (S.D. 1913) .....	65
<i>North Dakota Legis. Assembly v. Burgum</i> , 2018 ND 189, 916 N.W.2d 83 .....	passim
<i>Parcell v. State</i> , 620 P.2d 834 (Kan. 1980).....	58
<i>Reese v. Reese-Young</i> , 2020 ND 35, 938 N.W.2d 405 .....	64
<i>South Carolina Pub. Int. Found. v. South Carolina Transp. Infrastructure Bank</i> , 744 S.E.2d 521 (S.C. 2013) .....	57
<i>State v. Boucher</i> , 3 N.D. 389, 56 N.W. 142 (1893) .....	40
<i>State v. Colohan</i> , 69 N.D. 316, 286 N.W. 888 (1939) .....	75
<i>State v. Clausen</i> , 182 P. 610 (Wash. 1919).....	49
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 47 N.D. 314, 182 N.W. 545 (1921) .....	40
<i>State v. Hagerty</i> , 1998 ND 122, 580 N.W.2d 139 .....	48

<i>State v. Hanson,</i> 558 N.W.2d 611 (N.D. 1996) .....	45
<i>State v. Kensmoe,</i> 2001 ND 190, 636 N.W.2d 183 .....	22
<i>State v. Lee,</i> 78 N.D. 489, 50 N.W.2d 124 (1951) .....	67
<i>State v. McEnroe,</i> 68 N.D. 615, 283 N.W. 57 (1938) .....	78
<i>State v. Steen,</i> 60 N.D. 627, 236 N.W. 251 (1931) .....	75
<i>State v. Tweed,</i> 491 N.W.2d 412 (N.D. 1992) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. v. Bennett,</i> 547 P.2d 786 (Kan. 1976).....	58
<i>State ex rel. Gaulke v. Turner,</i> 37 N.D. 635, 164 N. W. 924 (1917) .....	74, 75
<i>State ex rel. Lyons v. Guy,</i> 107 N.W.2d 211 (N.D. 1961) .....	62
<i>State ex rel. McLeod v. McInnis,</i> 295 S.E.2d 633 (S.C. 1982) .....	56
<i>State ex rel. Sandaker v. Olson,</i> 65 N.D. 561, 260 N.W. 586 (1935) .....	74, 75
<i>SunBehm Gas, Inc. v. Conrad,</i> 310 N.W.2d 766 (N.D. 1981) .....	71
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman,</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	44
<i>Thompson v. Jaeger,</i> 2010 ND 174, 788 N.W.2d 586 .....	31, 33, 48
<i>Wastvedt v. State,</i> 371 N.W.2d 330 (N.D. 1985) .....	31

<i>Wilson v. City of Fargo</i> , 48 N.D. 447, 186 N.W. 263 (1921) .....	79
--	----

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	50
------------------------------	----

**North Dakota Constitution**

N.D. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	passim
-------------------------------	--------

N.D. Const. art. IV, § 13 .....	5, 14, 20, 70
---------------------------------	---------------

N.D. Const. art. IV, § 17 (as effective Dec. 6, 1984) <a href="https://ndconst.org/date/1984-12-06">https://ndconst.org/date/1984-12-06</a> (accessed June 12, 2023) .....	16, 47
---	--------

N.D. Const. art. V, § 8 .....	39
-------------------------------	----

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....	25
--------------------------------	----

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 4.....	21
-------------------------------	----

N.D. Const. art. XI, § 26 .....	45
---------------------------------	----

1984 Amendments to N.D. Const. art. IV (S.L. 1985, ch. 706, H.C.R. 3018) (effective Dec. 1, 1986), <a href="https://www.ndlegis.gov/assembly/sessionlaws/1985/pdf/CAA.pdf#page=3">https://www.ndlegis.gov/assembly/sessionlaws/1985/pdf/CAA.pdf#page=3</a> (accessed June 12, 2023).....	16, 47
--	--------

2012 Amendments to N.D. Const. art. IV, § 6 (S.L. 2013, ch. 515, H.C.R. 3047), <a href="https://www.ndlegis.gov/assembly/63-2013/session-laws/documents/caa.pdf#page=1">https://www.ndlegis.gov/assembly/63-2013/session-laws/documents/caa.pdf#page=1</a> (accessed June 12, 2023) .....	16, 47
--	--------

**Statutes and Acts**

8 U.S.C. § 1186b.....	31
-----------------------	----

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(4).....	31
------------------------------	----

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	31
----------------------------	----

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-03.....	65
-------------------------	----

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-06.....	64
-------------------------	----

N.D.C.C. § 27-02-04.....	25
N.D.C.C. § 54-52-03.....	passim
N.D.C.C. § 54-52-03(7).....	29
N.D. 64th Legislative Assembly, S.B. 2022, § 5 (2015) .....	17
N.D. 68th Legislative Assembly, S.B. 2015, § 41 (2023) .....	passim
La. Stat. Ann. § 42:62(4) .....	32
La. Stat. Ann. § 42:63(C).....	32
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
16A Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 242 (May 2023).....	53, 54
72 Am. Jur. 2d States, Etc. § 104 (June 2023).....	26
72 Am. Jur. 2d States, Etc. § 114 (June 2023).....	26
73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 206 (June 2023).....	48
16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 279 (May 2023) .....	54
67 C.J.S. Officers § 8 (May 2023).....	49
Federalist No. 47 (Jan. 30, 1788), <a href="https://www.gutenberg.org/files/1404/1404-h/1404-h.htm#link2H_4_0047">https://www.gutenberg.org/files/1404/1404-h/1404-h.htm#link2H_4_0047</a> (accessed June 13, 2023) .....	51
John Devlin, <i>Toward a State Constitutional Analysis of Allocation of Powers: Legislators and Legislative Appointees Performing Administrative Functions</i> , 66 Temple L.Rev. 1205 (1993).....	43
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, Dual Office-Holding Restrictions (updated Sep. 3, 2021), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/ethics/dual-office-holding-restrictions">https://www.ncsl.org/ethics/dual-office-holding-restrictions</a> (accessed June 15, 2023).....	32
NDPERS, Board Meeting Schedule and Agendas, <a href="https://www.ndpers.nd.gov/about/ndpers-board-trustees/board-meeting-schedule-and-agendas">https://www.ndpers.nd.gov/about/ndpers-board-trustees/board-meeting-schedule-and-agendas</a> (accessed June 4, 2023) .....	29

Rachael Downey et al., *A Survey of the Single Subject Rule as Applied to Statewide Initiatives*,  
13 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 579 (2004).....71

Remarks of Senator Dever, North Dakota Senate Floor Session (Apr. 29, 2023),  
<http://video.ndlegis.gov/Dispatcher.aspx?page=pb2/powerbrowser.aspx&wowzaplaystart=3791000&ContentEntityId=30720&MediaStart=2023-04-30T00:50:02-06:00> (accessed June 9, 2023).....78

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Concepts and Definitions,  
<https://www.bls.gov/cps/definitions.htm> (accessed June 8, 2023) .....31
